



NHBC

NHBC House, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, Bucks MK5 8FP

Tel: [REDACTED] Fax: [REDACTED] www.nhbc.co.uk

Mr Tony Millichap  
Head of Technical  
Kingspan Insulation Ltd  
Pembridge  
Leominster  
Herefordshire  
HR6 9LA

Date: 05 February 2015

Dear Tony

**Re: The use of Kooltherm K15 Rainscreen Board in facades above 18.0m**

I refer to the progress of discussions concerning this product, which have been on-going since December 2013; and which I have recently discussed with our Standards and Technical Manager, Graham Perrior, and Senior Area Technical Manager, Steve Evans.

Kingspan market K15 Rainscreen Board with the claim 'that...it has been successfully tested to BS 8414: 2002, and can meet the criteria within BR135, which makes it acceptable for use above 18.0m...'. This wording appears on the front page of the K15 product literature dated March 2011 which is on your website.

Being aware that the current BBA certificate for the K15 product, dated December 2013, does not provide the necessary evidence to fully support this claim, we have been requesting evidence from Kingspan, since early 2014.

We are disappointed that despite commitments from Kingspan to engage Fire Engineer expertise or carry out substantial additional testing to demonstrate that alternative typical wall build-ups are acceptable to BR 135, to date none of this has come to fruition and no evidence has been provided to us that demonstrates that K15 can be used in facades over 18.0m in any other configuration than that detailed in the current BBA Certificate.

The absence of evidence from Kingspan means we will soon be faced with having to decline to accept buildings which are currently under construction and have specified the K15 product in facades above 18.0m, for risk management purposes as a provider of defects liability insurance and in many cases also as the approved inspector, unless the builders concerned can provide evidence themselves in accordance with BCA Guidance Note 18 – Use of Combustible Cladding Materials on Residential Buildings (copy enclosed).

The absence of evidence also means we now have to advise builders registering new developments with us that if they specify the K15 product for use in facades above 18.0m, they will have to provide this evidence themselves in accordance with BCA Guidance Note 18. We are preparing our communications plan and intend informing our builder customers of our concerns at the earliest opportunity, however for your information, this will not be within the next 14 days.

We had hoped that this action could have been avoided by the provision of additional technical evaluation and/or test evidence, as promised to us during our discussions.

Page 1 of 2



NHBC

NHBC House, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, Bucks MK5 8FP

Tel: [REDACTED] Fax: [REDACTED] [www.nhbc.co.uk](http://www.nhbc.co.uk)

Noting your comments in your email to Graham Perrior dated 3<sup>rd</sup> February, concerning further testing work and working with others, please provide details of the scope of this work and time-scales. Also, if you have already come to any conclusions on the use of the K15 product in facades above 18.0m, whether generally or in particular circumstances, please advise without delay. All of this will help us to manage expectations for our builder customers in our communications with them.

I note your comment about a meeting and would be pleased to meet with you. However, for the meeting to be effective, it would be necessary to have from you in advance, the information requested above.

I have copied this to Gene M Murtagh in the hope that he can assist; and I look forward to your early response.

**Ian Davis**  
**Operations Director**

Direct Line: [REDACTED]

Mobile: [REDACTED]

E-mail: [idavis@nhbc.co.uk](mailto:idavis@nhbc.co.uk)

Encs:- BCA Technical Guidance Note 18



## Use of Combustible Cladding Materials on Residential Buildings

### Purpose

BCA technical guidance notes are for the benefit of its members and the construction industry, to provide information, promote good practice and encourage consistency of interpretation for the benefit of our clients. They are advisory in nature, and in all cases the responsibility for determining compliance with the Building Regulations remains with the building control body concerned.

This guidance note is based upon information available at the time of issue and may be subject to change. The Approved Documents should be consulted for full details in any particular case.

### Introduction

Section 12 of Approved Document B2 gives guidance on the acceptable use of combustible materials within the external cladding system.

Where a building exceeds 18m in height, AD B2 recommends (for the entire wall area both below and above 18m) either the use of materials of limited combustibility for all key components or to submit evidence that the complete proposed external cladding system has been assessed according to the acceptance criteria in *BR135 - Fire Performance of External Thermal Insulation for Walls of Multistorey Buildings*. This guidance note outlines both procedures in more detail and addresses common misconceptions relating to combustibility and surface spreads of flame ratings.

### Key Issues

Fire spread via the external wall medium is exacerbated by the use of combustible materials and extensive cavities. The speed by which a flame rises vertically up the external face of a building leads to potentially rapid fire spread from lower floors to higher ones. Within the confines of a cavity, the flame will also elongate up to ten times its length as it searches for oxygen. Hence, the need for robust cavity barriers, restricted combustibility of key components and the use of materials with a low spread of flame rating is necessary, particularly given the delamination and spalling nature of some of the components when heated.

Statutory guidance addresses these issues for the initial stages of a fire, after which time it is assumed that the fire brigade have arrived to deal with the incident. However, even with the fire brigade's arrival, a fire which cannot be reached within 18m of the street level is unlikely to be adequately tackled using current fire brigade apparatus and so additional safeguards are necessary for taller buildings.

A Surface Spread of Flame Classification does not infer any resistance to combustibility, it is solely a measure of the spread of a flame across the surface.

- Thermosetting insulants (rigid polyurethane foam boards) do not meet the limited combustibility requirements of AD B2 Table A7 and so should not be accepted as meeting AD B2 paragraph 12.7. However, if they are included as part of a cladding system being tested to BR135 & BS8414, the complete assembly may ultimately prove to be acceptable
- The BR135 / BS8414 tests deal solely with the spread of fire once it has entered the cavity. Hence, the requirements for cavity barriers in accordance with Section 9 of AD B2 are required in all cases including around openings in the façade

### Guidance

Where the building doesn't exceed 18m in height, there is no restriction on the combustibility of the components of the cladding system. However, cavity barriers in accordance with Section 9 and Diagram 30 will still be needed

Where the building exceeds 18m in height, the BCA recommends three options for showing compliance with paragraph 12.7 of AD B2 -

#### Option 1

The use of materials of limited combustibility for all elements of the cladding system both above and below 18m. This includes the insulation, internal lining board and the external facing material. Smaller gasket parts and similar low-risk items can be excluded from this requirement. The definition of a MOLC is stated in Table A7 of AD B2.

#### Option 2

An acceptable alternative approach (see AD B2 paragraph 12.5) is for the client to submit evidence to the Building Control Body that the complete proposed external cladding system has been assessed according to the acceptance criteria in *BR135 - Fire Performance of External Thermal Insulation for Walls of Multistorey Buildings*. The preferred method of demonstrating compliance is via a fire test carried out in accordance with *BS8414:1 Fire performance of external cladding systems - Part 1: Test method for non-loadbearing external cladding systems applied to the face of the building* or *BS8414-2 Fire performance of external cladding systems - Part 2: Test method for non-loadbearing external cladding systems fixed to and supported by a structural steel frame*. The test should be carried out by an independent UKAS accredited testing body. The BS8414 tests do not give a PASS / FAIL answer because the data obtained is used by different bodies with different minimum requirements. Hence, for Building Regulation purposes, any test using this method needs to be supported by proof that the acceptance criteria of BR135 have been met. These acceptance criteria are listed in Annex A or Annex B of BR135 and include the following:

- External fire spread—determined by a 600°C rise in temperature on the external face of the building (measured at a point approximately one storey above the fire floor) for thirty seconds or more during the initial fifteen minutes of the test.
- Internal fire spread—determined by a 600°C rise in temperature on the internal face of the building (measured at a point approximately one storey above the fire floor) for thirty seconds or more during the initial fifteen minutes of the test.
- Mechanical performance—determined by an assessment of system collapse, spalling, delamination, flaming debris or pool fires.

#### Option 3

If no actual fire test data exists for a particular system, the client may instead submit a desktop study report from a suitable independent UKAS accredited testing body (BRE, Chiltern Fire or Warrington Fire) stating whether, in their opinion, BR135 criteria would be met with the proposed system. The report should be supported by test data which the test-house already has in its possession and so this option may not be of benefit if the products have not already been tested in multiple situations / arrangements. The report should also specifically reference the tests which they have carried out on the product.

### Key Notes

- Surface Spread of Flame Classification does not infer any resistance to combustibility, it is solely a measure of the spread of a flame across the surface.
- Thermosetting insulants (rigid polyurethane foam boards) do not meet the limited combustibility requirements of AD B2 Table A7 and so should not be accepted as meeting AD B2 paragraph 12.7. However, if they are included as part of a cladding system being tested to BR135 & BS8414, the complete assembly may ultimately prove to be acceptable.
- The BR135 / BS8414 tests deal solely with the spread of fire once it has entered the cavity. Hence, the requirements for cavity barriers in accordance with Section 9 of AD B2 are required in all cases including around openings in the façade.
- Issues of the fire-resistance performance of external cladding systems, eg in relation to boundary conditions and space separation still need to be addressed. The recommendations in Section 13 of Approved Document B2 and BRE guide *BR 187 - External fire spread: building separation and boundary distances* should be followed.